©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2011

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 22]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 15, 2011 Vaikasi 32, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2042

Part III—Section 2

Statutory Notifications and Orders issued by Heads of Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

Pages

CHENNAI PORT TRUST

Change of name of "Madras" as 'Chennai" in the Rules/Regulations/ Bye-Laws of Chennai Port Trust

8-9

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CHENNAI PORT TRUST

Rules and Regulations - Change of name of 'Madras' as 'Chennai' in the Rules Regulations / Bye-Laws of Chennai Port Trust.

(RRC/1302/2004/GA.)

No. SRO C-2/2011.

The Notification **No. G.S.R.1025(E),** dated the 29th December 2010 issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Shipping (Ports Wing) and published in Part II—Section 3 sub-section (i) of the Extraordinary issue of the Gazette of India, dated the 29th December 2010 is republished hereunder as required under Section 132(2) of the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963:—

No.G.S.R.1025(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 132 of the Major Port Trusts Act, 1963 (38 of 1963), the Central Government hereby publishes the following with regard to Chennai Port Trust as set out in the Schedule annexed to this Notification.

SCHEDULE

CHENNAI PORT TRUST

In pursuant to the Notification No. GSR. 730(E), dated 9th September, 2003 issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Shipping (Ports Wing) and published in Part II—Section 3 sub-section (i) of the Extraordinary issue of the Gazette of India, dated 10th September, 2003, the words "Madras" has been substituted as "Chennai" wherever it occurs in the following Rules / Regulations / Bye-Laws of Chennai Port Trust:—

- 1. Port of Madras (Responsibility for Goods) Regulations, 1975.
- 2. Madras Port Trust (Issue and Management of Port Trust Securities) Regulations, 1978.
- 3. Madras Port Trust (General Insurance Fund) Regulations, 1980.
- 4. Madras Port Safety Regulations, 1981.
- 5. Madras Port Trust (Licensing of Persons for Handling Bulk Cargo or Performance of Chipping and Painting and Cleaning Parts of Ship) Regulations, 1987.
- 6. Madras Port Trust (Licensing of Stevedores) Regulations, 1987.
- 7. Madras Port Trust (Handling of Freight Containers Containing Dangerous/Hazardous Cargo) Regulations, 1987.
- 8. Madras Port Trust (Distraint of Arrest and Sale of Vessels) Regulations, 1988.
- 9. Board of Trustees of the Port of Madras (Procedure at Committee Meetings) Regulations, 2002.
- 10. Madras Port Trust (Recruitment of Heads of Departments) Regulations, 1991.
- 11. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Appointment, Promotion, etc.) Regulations, 1977.
- 12. Madras Port Trust (Licensing of Pilots) Regulations, 1975.
- 13. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Conduct) Regulations, 1987.
- 14. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Classification, Control and Appeal) Regulations, 1988.
- 15. Madras Port Trust (Leave) Regulations, 1987.

- 16. Madras Port Trust (Pay and Allowances, etc.) Regulations, 2001.
- 17. Madras Port Trust (General Provident Fund) Regulations, 1997.
- 18. Madras Port Trust (Contributory Provident Fund) Regulations, 1997.
- 19. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Retirement) Regulations, 1976.
- 20. Madras Port Trust (Pension) Regulations, 1987.
- 21. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Acceptance of Employment after Retirement) Regulations, 1976.
- 22. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Medical Attendance in the Trust's Hospital and Reimbursement of Hospital Charges) Regulations, 1994.
- 23. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Contributory Outdoor and Indoor Medical Benefit after Retirement) Regulations, 1989.
- 24. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Grant of Conveyance Advance) Regulations, 1994.
- 25. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Grant of Advances for Festival and Natural Calamities) Regulations, 1994.
- 26. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Reimbursement of Tuition Fees) Regulations, 1993.
- 27. Madras Port Trust Employees' (Family Security Fund) Regulations, 1977.
- 28. Madras Port Trust (Welfare Fund) Regulations, 1978.
- 29. Madras Port Trust (Centenary Commemoration Fund) Regulations, 1985.
- 30. Madras Port Trust Pensioner's [Payment of Arrears of Pension (Nomination)] Regulations, 1996.
- 31. Madras Port Trust (Pension Fund) Regulations, 1974.
- 32. Madras Port Trust (Contributory Loss in Wages Compensation) Regulations, 1989.
- 33. Madras Port (Harbour Craft) Rules, 1980.
- 34. Madras Port Trust General By-Laws.
- 35. Standing Orders for the Port of Madras.
- 36. Madras Port Trust Board's Residences and Quarters Rules governing their occupation.
- 2. Construction of reference to "Madras":—Unless the context otherwise requires any reference to the name "Madras" appearing in the title or in any of the Rules, Regulations, Bye-Laws, Notifications or orders issued under any such Rules, Regulations, Bye-Laws or in any Instrument shall after these are published in the official Gazette be Construed as reference to "Chennai".
- 3. **Validation and Savings:** Nothing contained in this notification substituting the name "Chennai" in place of "Madras" shall affect the previous operations of any Notification, Order, Instrument, Rule, Regulation or Bye-Laws or any right, privilege, obligation or liability already acquired or incurred under any such Notification, Order, Instrument, Rule, Regulation or Bye-Law.

[F.No. PR-12016/12/2008-PE.I]

RAKESH SRIVASTAVA, Joint Secretary.

Administrative Office, Rajaji Salai, Chennai-600 001, 1st April 2011. ATULYA MISRA, I.A.S., Chairman, Chennai Port Trust.